
Town of Los Gatos 

110 East Main St 

Los Gatos, CA 95030 

Attention: Mr. Ryan Safty 

RE: Lot Line Adjustment Application M-20-012 

May 11, 2021 

Dear Mr. Safty, 

We are writing to object to the proposed lot line adjustment on the 
property located at 17200 Los Robles Way, Los Gatos. We bought our 
property at 112 Worcester Lane, directly adjacent to the 17200 Los 
Robles Way lot, in 2003. Our objections fall into 4 categories:  

1) water drainage off the lot into our backyard will be
exacerbated thereby risking significant damage to our house, 

2) the current proposal by Tony Jeans demonstrating that the
resulting ‘lot 3’ is buildable requires the construction of a road 
that will bury what is now a natural rain drainage ‘stream’ that will 
significantly exacerbate run-off into our yard and our basement,   

3) the proposal by Tony Jeans submitted to the town (which
differs from the final plan he showed us) also includes a loss of some 
of our property in our front yard including the removal of a 30+ foot 
pine tree, and,  

4) this same proposed road in 2) above will require cutting down
portions of an Oak grove that is directly adjacent to our yard. 

Below we detail the issues enumerated above. 

1) Water drainage issues. When we purchased our home we learned that
the previous owner had already experienced significant damage to
the basement of our home due to run-off from the hill on the
17200 Los Robles Way lot. In subsequent years we also experienced
flooding of our yard and basement as a result of this run-off
leading us to make significant investments in French drains
surrounding the house and on the edge of our yard adjacent to the
lot, as well as a sump pump in the basement. In addition, we had
to replace much of the subfloor in the section of our house
closest to the areas that flood during rains. By allowing 3
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additional structures and their associated hardscaping, this run-
off will be significantly exacerbated. 

2) Road construction on ‘lot 3’ (the proposed lot directly adjacent 
to our property). This road, which we were told was proposed in 
order to show that ‘lot 3’ is ‘buildable’, and is required as a 
turn-around for emergency vehicles for the lot to be viable, is 
directly on top of a natural rain drainage stream that empties 
into our yard. This construction will also severely exacerbate 
the run-off into our property. According to Mr. Jeans, the 
proposed ‘lot 3’ is not buildable without this road. The plan 
submitted to the town differs from the plan showed to us by Tony 
Jeans that addressed some of our concerns by pushing the road 
deeper into the lot (not over the drainage stream), thereby 
reducing the impact on the Oaks (see 4 below) and did not have 
the impacts on our front yard as does the plan currently 
submitted to the town. The plan showed to us is below at bottom. 

3) Loss of property and large Pine tree in front yard. In order to 
create a cul-de-sac at the end Worcester Lane, the current 
proposed plan requires the sidewalk, street light and most 
significantly, a large Pine Tree in our yard to be removed. We 
strenuously object to the removal of the tree and any loss in 
property in our front yard. 

4) Impacts on Oak trees adjacent to our property. I have attached 
several photos below showing what exists today where the proposed 
road would traverse. Currently there is an extensive and dense 
Oak grove that extends throughout the area. Removing these will 
not only reduce the number of mature Oak trees in the area but 
would also itself contribute to water run-off issues into our 
yard. 

Thank you for your consideration in this matter, 

Gianfranco and Eileen de Feo 

112 Worcester Lane 

(408)455-3720 

 



 





 
 

 

 

 



 



This is a picture from our property at 110 Worcester Loop looking 
towards Parcel 3 

Showing the many oaks that would be impacted with this development. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

Thank you for your consideration of these issues. 

 

 

 

Yours Sincerely, 

Terry and Bob Rinehart 
110 Worcester Loop 
Los Gatos, CA 95030 
tlrinehart@comcast.net 
rwrinehart@comcast.net 
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Ryan Safty

From: Gary Gysin <garymgysin@gmail.com>
Sent: Sunday, July 11, 2021 3:19 PM
To: Ryan Safty; Michelle
Subject: 17200 Los Robles Way

Follow Up Flag: Flag for follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

Ryan: 
 
We have previously sent a letter stating our objection to the proposed project on 17200 Los Robles Way, but want to 
send our view again as it seems that there is an upcoming hearing. 
 
We are not supportive of the lot line adjustment and even further not supportive of opening up Worcester Ln to access 
the property.  We purchased our property at 111 Worcester Ln specifically to be at the end of a cul de sac and are not 
eager to have traffic going by the house. 
 
We are not sure whether these objections matter to the city or not but want to be on record that we do not support this 
proposed plan. 
 
Best, 
 
Gary & Michelle Gysin 
111 Worcester Ln 
 
--  
Gary M Gysin 
garymgysin@gmail.com 
linkedin.com/in/gysin 
mobile - 408-656-0475 



Los Gatos Planning Department       March 16th 
2021 
110 E. Main St 
Los Gatos 
 
RE: Subdivision Application M-20-012 
 
Dear Mr Safty, 
We are writing to express our objection to the planned lot line adjustment for a 3-parcel 
development of 17200 Los Robles Way. When we bought our property at 111 Worcester Ln in 
March 2017, there was only one buildable parcel next to our property and that was located at 
the top of the hill on Parcel 1. If the new owners wish to build on that parcel, we will have no 
objection.  But any other development on this unstable hill (we understand that the hill is a 
seismic hazard zone and landslide risk per the JCP Hazard Disclosure reports) we would not 
support. In addition, we are currently at the end of a cul de sac and would not support opening 
up the street to traffic to access the 3 new properties.  Being at the end of a cul de sac was very 
important to our decision to buy the property due to little traffic and a very quiet neighborhood 
and we do not wish to devalue our property should such a development move ahead.  
Given the existence of the JCP hazard report, we would also be very concerned about any 
excavation done to the hillside or any trees being removed that would result in landslide or 
flood risk to our property, and/or destabilize our foundations.  
As you can see in the property listing this was promoted as two adjacent hilltop parcels that 
were to be accessed from Los Robles Way. The second parcel 523-36-077 is clearly not a 
buildable lot, and it’s unclear why the property was originally divided this way.  
 
https://search.kwbae.com/idx/details/listing/b011/ML81798535/17200-Los-Robles-WAY-
LOS-GATOS-CA-95030 

In summary, we do not support the creation of access from Worcester Lane to add three new 
properties that would require extensive excavation into an already unstable hillside. 
Please advise of any upcoming hearings regarding this proposed development. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Gary and Michelle Gysin 
111 Worcester Ln 
Los Gatos 
Ph: 408-656-0475 
garymgysin@gmail.com 

https://search.kwbae.com/idx/details/listing/b011/ML81798535/17200-Los-Robles-WAY-LOS-GATOS-CA-95030
https://search.kwbae.com/idx/details/listing/b011/ML81798535/17200-Los-Robles-WAY-LOS-GATOS-CA-95030
https://search.kwbae.com/idx/details/listing/b011/ML81798535/17200-Los-Robles-WAY-LOS-GATOS-CA-95030
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Ryan Safty

From: Babette Ito <babetteito@gmail.com>
Sent: Saturday, March 13, 2021 1:48 PM
To: Ryan Safty
Cc: Babette Ito
Subject: Subdivision Application M-20-012

Follow Up Flag: Flag for follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

 
Subject: Subdivision Application M-20-012. 

Hi Ryan - We have lived at 127 Worcester Loop, Los Gatos, for 16 years. We 
oppose the application to add more houses and build into the hillside area. 
Construction will deplete even more wildlife and make that hillside unstable 
and possibly add to the fire and flood hazard in that area of which we're 
already at issue where insurance co's won't insure the area.  Pls do not allow 
new building of homes and a new cul de sac in that small space by Worcester 
Lane.  
 
We will try to attend any events but if not, please allow this to be our "voice" 
in this matter.  
 
Babette and Doug Ito 
127 Worcester Loop, Los Gatos, CA 95030 
 
--  
Yours, 
Babette Ito 
mobile: 408-279-9064 
 
 
 
--  
Yours, 
Babette Ito 
mobile: 408-279-9064 
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Ryan Safty

From: Planning Comment
Sent: Monday, May 24, 2021 9:37 AM
To: AAI
Cc: Ryan Safty
Subject: RE: Proposed Development for 17200 Los Robles Way - Meeting on Tuesday, May 25, 

2021
Attachments: Maintain this easement (top photo).pdf; Shows easement to be eliminated.pdf

Follow Up Flag: Flag for follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

Hello,  
 
Thank you for providing your comments for 17200 Los Robles Way. Your comments have been forwarded to the Planner 
assigned to this project, copied here. Should you have additional comments, you can share them directly with the 
Planner.  
 
Sincerely,  

Planning Department 
Community Development Department ● 110 E. Main Street, Los Gatos CA 95030 
Ph: 408.354.6874 ● PlanningComment@losgatosca.gov 
www.losgatosca.gov ● https://www.facebook.com/losgatosca  
 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT HOURS: 
Phone Hours: 8:00 AM – 5:00 PM, Monday – Friday   
 
In accordance with the Santa Clara County Public Health order issued March 16, all Town Offices are closed until further notice.  If 
you have questions pertaining to County Public Health information please visit the Santa Clara County website.  If this is an 
emergency, please dial 911.  Thank you. 
 

   
General Plan update, learn more at www.losgatos2040.com 
 
CONFIDENTIALITY DISCLAIMER 
This e-mail is intended only for the use of the individual(s) named in this e-mail. If you receive this e-mail and are not a named recipient, any use, dissemination, 
distribution or copying of the e-mail is strictly prohibited.  If you have received this communication in error, please immediately notify us at the above e-mail address. 
 

 Think Green, please consider the environment before printing this e-mail. 

 
From: AAI <36kibo@gmail.com>  
Sent: Monday, May 24, 2021 9:12 AM 
To: Planning Comment <PlanningComment@losgatosca.gov> 
Subject: Proposed Development for 17200 Los Robles Way - Meeting on Tuesday, May 25, 2021 
 
My property is located adjacent to 17200 Los Robles Way, Los Gatos.  I would like to express my 
concern about the proposal submitted.  It appears that the new plan is  to eliminate the 
existing easement adjacent to our property.  Am I correct?   Can lot lines be changed without 
both parties agreeing to it?    I would like to keep the easement down to our iron gates.  My 
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understanding is that this agreement was set up years ago.  We purchased this home last 
March, 2020.   
 
Where is the entrance going to be for Parcel 1? 2? 3?  I am not very good at reading these 
plans. 
 
I plan to sign into the meeting tomorrow at 10:00am via Zoom webinar. 
 
I look forward to finding out more about the plans to develop the property adjacent to us (Parcel 
1) and below us (Parcel 3) 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Andrea Immelt 
17150 Los Robles Way  
Los Gatos, CA 95030 
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Ryan Safty

From: Tony Jeans <tony@thisdesign.com>
Sent: Monday, May 24, 2021 5:25 PM
Cc: AAI; Ryan Safty
Subject: Re: Proposed Development for 17200 Los Robles Way - Easement Documentation
Attachments: Map APN 532-36 Los Robles.pdf; Map Subdivision XM48.pdf; Map RoS 580M20 End Los 

Robles Rt.pdf; Map RoS 579M33 End Los Robles Lt.pdf

Andrea:  

 

I can help with this as the Town is not normally a resource for this type of information, unfortunately. 

 

Firstly the APN map of your property and the neighboring properties [with which you might be familiar. 

 

 

 

Here is the documentation I found relating to the extension of Los Robles Way to the 17200 Property. and how all 

these properties were initially created. Hope it is not too confusing. 

 

It describes its original creation in 1927 of the Los Robles Subdivision: 

 

 

More recently a Record of Survey of your property done in 1987. This shows your property in relation to the Los 

Robles Way Right of Way which is 10 ft on your side and 10 ft on the other side for a 20 ft RoW in total [which I am 

calling the Los Robles Way extension] but might in fact be part of Los Robles Way itself. The Town is confused 

about this. We can chat about this sometime. 

 

 

This is a similar Record of Survey [also in 1987] for the owner’s property across the other side of the Los Robles 

Way Extension: 

 

 

Hope this helps. You would otherwise have to get this from a Title company or surveyor. It should have been 

included to in your Preliminary Title Report when you purchased the property. 

 

Tony 

 

 

 

 

On May 24, 2021, at 3:59 PM, Planning Comment <PlanningComment@losgatosca.gov> wrote: 

 

Hello,  
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Thank you for your question on 17200 Los Robles Way. Your question has been forwarded to 
the Planner assigned to this project, copied here. Should you have additional questions or 
comments, you can share them directly with the Planner (RSafty@losgatosca.gov). 
Sincerely,  

<image004.jpg>Planning Department 
Community Development Department ● 110 E. Main Street, Los Gatos CA 95030 
Ph: 408.354.6874 ● PlanningComment@losgatosca.gov 
www.losgatosca.gov ● https://www.facebook.com/losgatosca 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT HOURS: 
Phone Hours: 8:00 AM – 5:00 PM, Monday – Friday  
In accordance with the Santa Clara County Public Health order issued March 16, all Town Offices are closed until 
further notice. If you have questions pertaining to County Public Health information please visit the Santa Clara 
County website. If this is an emergency, please dial 911. Thank you. 
<image002.jpg>  
General Plan update, learn more at www.losgatos2040.com 
CONFIDENTIALITY DISCLAIMER 
This e-mail is intended only for the use of the individual(s) named in this e-mail. If you receive this e-mail and are not a named recipient, any use, 
dissemination, distribution or copying of the e-mail is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please immediately 
notify us at the above e-mail address. 

 Think Green, please consider the environment before printing this e-mail. 
From: AAI <36kibo@gmail.com>  
Sent: Monday, May 24, 2021 3:43 PM 
To: Planning Comment <PlanningComment@losgatosca.gov> 
Cc: tony@thisdesign.com 
Subject: Re: Proposed Development for 17200 Los Robles Way - Easement Documentation 

Hi Ryan, 
I have one more question regarding the easement that is owned by us and 
our neighbor. Is there any documentation re the easement, detailing right of 
way across our property? I did not receive any information from the previous 
owners when we purchased this property last March.  
I appreciate your follow up on this matter. 
Thanks, 
Andrea Immelt  
17150 Los Robles Way 
Los Gatos, CA 95030 
On Mon, May 24, 2021 at 9:37 AM Planning Comment <PlanningComment@losgatosca.gov> wrote: 

Hello, 

Thank you for providing your comments for 17200 Los Robles Way. Your comments have been 

forwarded to the Planner assigned to this project, copied here. Should you have additional comments, 

you can share them directly with the Planner.  

Sincerely, 

<image001.jpg>Planning Department 
Community Development Department ● 110 E. Main Street, Los Gatos CA 95030 
Ph: 408.354.6874 ● PlanningComment@losgatosca.gov 
www.losgatosca.gov ● https://www.facebook.com/losgatosca 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT HOURS: 
Phone Hours: 8:00 AM – 5:00 PM, Monday – Friday  
In accordance with the Santa Clara County Public Health order issued March 16, all Town Offices are closed until 
further notice. If you have questions pertaining to County Public Health information please visit the Santa Clara County 
website. If this is an emergency, please dial 911. Thank you. 
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<image002.jpg>  

General Plan update, learn more at www.losgatos2040.com 
CONFIDENTIALITY DISCLAIMER 
This e-mail is intended only for the use of the individual(s) named in this e-mail. If you receive this e-mail and are not a named recipient, any use, 
dissemination, distribution or copying of the e-mail is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please immediately notify us 
at the above e-mail address. 

 Think Green, please consider the environment before printing this e-mail. 

From: AAI <36kibo@gmail.com>  

Sent: Monday, May 24, 2021 9:12 AM 

To: Planning Comment <PlanningComment@losgatosca.gov> 

Subject: Proposed Development for 17200 Los Robles Way - Meeting on Tuesday, May 25, 2021 

My property is located adjacent to 17200 Los Robles Way, Los Gatos. I 
would like to express my concern about the proposal submitted. It appears 
that the new plan is to eliminate the existing easement adjacent to our 
property. Am I correct? Can lot lines be changed without both parties 
agreeing to it? I would like to keep the easement down to our iron gates. 
My understanding is that this agreement was set up years ago. We 
purchased this home last March, 2020.  
Where is the entrance going to be for Parcel 1? 2? 3? I am not very good at 
reading these plans. 
I plan to sign into the meeting tomorrow at 10:00am via Zoom webinar. 
I look forward to finding out more about the plans to develop the property 
adjacent to us (Parcel 1) and below us (Parcel 3) 
Sincerely, 
Andrea Immelt 
17150 Los Robles Way  
Los Gatos, CA 95030 

<Easement (Top Photo).pdf> 
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Town of Los Gatos


110 East Main St


Los Gatos, CA 95030


Attention: Mr. Ryan Safty


May 25, 2021


Dear Mr. Safty,


My husband Jason and I live at 246 Harding Avenue, which is the property that backs 
up to 17200 Los Robles, more specifically, APN 532-36-077. Mr Jeans came by in 
February of this year (2021), to talk with us about the proposed lot line adjustment of 
the property mentioned above. 


Our main concern is the hillside behind our house that shares the property line of APN 
532-36-077. My family has owned our property, at 246 Harding Avenue, since 1974, and 
in that time there has been quite a bit of movement and erosion of the hillside.  One year, 
after an earthquake, loads of rock and debris ended up in our backyard, where a 
structure currently stands. Following the earthquake, there was a deep chasm at the top 
of the cliff/hillside. I have included in this letter several photos of our current hillside 
condition. 


With the proposed new build, we feel that the earth movers, other construction vehicles, 
and the building of a structure, will further push the earth on the hill to continue to 
erode our hillside/property, and ultimately bring most of the hillside down into our yard. 


We would like to see that there will be measures taken to ensure the safety of the hillside, 
and ultimately the safety of our home/property. 


Our hope is that the town, and the new property owners of APN 532-36-077, will hear 
our concerns and take actions to ensure that our property is protected. 


Best,


Shelley Clifford Merrick and Jason Merrick 







Looking out our window

Caption



Caption
Top of the ridge at border of APN 532-36-077




Los Gatos Planning Department      March 23rd 2021 

110 E. Main St 

Los Gatos 

 

RE: Subdivision Application M-20-012 

Dear Ryan, 

I am writing as a follow up to my earlier email to formalize our objection to the planned lot line 

adjustment for a 3 parcel development of 17200 Los Robles Way.  

When we purchased our 308 Harding property, we signed a disclosure acknowledging that we 
were aware that the property at 17200 Los Robles was declared a “A SEISMIC HAZARD 
ZONE pursuant to Section 2696 of the Public Resources Code” – landslide zone”.  I have a 
current copy of the JCP report for the 17200 property and that declaration remains in place 
today. 

The only way to build on Parcel 2 and 3 is to cut down several historic oaks and a grove of large 
eucalyptus trees and to excavate deep into the steep slope to accommodate a new cul de sac 
and two building pads.  This would further destabilize the hillside and create landslide and 
flooding risk.  In addition, the process of excavating could impact the integrity of the 
foundations, hardscape and swimming pools in the surrounding area.  

We did meet with Tony and discussed the privacy issue.  He offered to plant trees along the 
hillside, which we appreciated.  However, the bigger concern is the instability issue. 

What is the expected timeframe for the public hearing on this matter? I want to be sure we are 

available to participate. 

 

Thanks, 

Jim and Nancy Neipp 

nancyneipp@gmail.com 

jimneipp@gmail.com 

408 981-1748 

 

 

 

mailto:nancyneipp@gmail.com
mailto:jimneipp@gmail.com
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Ryan Safty

From: Nancy Neipp <nancyneipp@gmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, March 10, 2021 11:00 AM
To: Ryan Safty
Subject: Re: Los Robles property development plan?

Importance: High

Follow Up Flag: Flag for follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

Hi Ryan 
On behalf of the property owners surrounding 17200 Los Robles, we would like to go on record with our 
concerns about the proposed lot line adjustments.  

The primary issue is with the development of the proposed Parcel 2, directly behind 304 and 308 Harding, and 

alongside 111 Worcester Lane.  When we purchased the 308 property, we signed a disclosure acknowledging that we 

were aware that the property at 17200 was declared a “A SEISMIC HAZARD ZONE pursuant to Section 2696 of the 
Public Resources Code” – landslide zone”. 

I have a current copy of the JCP report for 17200 and that declaration remains in place today. 

The only way to build on Parcel 2 is to cut down several historic oaks and a grove of large eucalyptus trees and 
to excavate into the steep slope behind our homes.  This would further destabilize the hillside and create 
landslide and flooding risk. 

What’s the next step in the process to halt the lot line adjustment proposal? 
Thanks 
Nancy  
408 981 1748 
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Ryan Safty

From: Tony Jeans <tony@thisdesign.com>
Sent: Sunday, March 14, 2021 3:20 PM
To: Ryan Safty
Cc: Sally Zarnowitz
Subject: Re: Objection to Subdivision Application M-20-012
Attachments: WorcesterHarding Neighbors.pdf

Follow Up Flag: Flag for follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

Ryan:  
 
Just spent an hour with Nancy and James Neipp [308 Harding].  We walked the property and also went to their house.  I 
did not feel that they were serious objectors, but perhaps might want to support their neighbors at 304 [Alison and Dave 
Steer]. 
 
I am attaching 3 photographs: 
 
With 111 Worcester Lane there is one window where screening would help - but that is easy.   
 
The second photo perhaps mostly explains Alison’s concern - as there is a direct line of sight into the backyard of 304 
Harding which I will need to mitigate - but for that I will need to talk to Alison and she does not want to talk for now. The 
house on Parcel 2 would be 50 or so feet away - so plenty of room for screening. 
 
With 308 Harding there is no privacy issue as they are very well screened and you can barely see the house. 
 
 
No response required - just keeping you informed. 
 
Tony 
 
 
 

On Mar 12, 2021, at 10:17 AM, Ryan Safty <RSafty@losgatosca.gov> wrote: 
 
Please see additional public comment below regarding the proposed lot-line adjustment at 
17200 Los Robles Way. 
 
Respectfully, 
Ryan Safty 

 
From: Alison Steer <alison.steer@gmail.com> 
Sent: Friday, March 12, 2021 6:05 AM 
To: Ryan Safty <RSafty@losgatosca.gov> 
Subject: Objection to Subdivision Application M-20-012  
  
Hi Ryan,  
 
Please find attached letter that we would like to submit to the public record. 









Town of Los Gatos 

110 East Main St 

Los Gatos, CA 95030 

 

Attention: My Ryan Safty 

 

RE: Lot Line Adjustment Application M-20-012  

 

May 11, 2021 

Dear Mr. Safty, 

We are writing to object to the proposed lot line adjustment on the 

property located at 17200 Los Robles Way, Los Gatos, and are also 

questioning the process that was undergone to divide this property 

into three separate lots without notification to surrounding 

neighbors. When we bought our property at 110 Worcester Loop in 1980, 

we backed onto a single lot which was listed as accessible only from 

Los Robles Way. We recognized and appreciated the natural beauty of 

our backyard with view of historic California oaks. The proposed 

development behind our home would certainly result in devaluation of 

our property. As the proposal stands now, the driveway is inches from 

our property line with no setback or easement. This has a direct 

negative impact on our property value and quality of life from our 

yard. We object in the strongest terms the building of a driveway and 

home in the place it is represented on the drawing to the town. 

 

 In addition, one issue that is not stated on the drawings submitted 

to the city, is the natural drainage that runs through the property at 

the proposed site of Parcel 3. During very rainy years this becomes a 

stream that has flooded the adjacent property (112 Worcester Lane) 

several times and has caused extensive damage.   The installation of a 

driveway and home will create an additional impervious surface that 

would cause further flooding. 

 

On discussion with Tony Jeans he provided us a revised proposal that 

does not appear to have been submitted to the town, as attached, that 

attempts to mitigate the issue of the driveway immediately beside our 

fence. However; there has been no commitment that we would be able to 

purchase this additional land that currently belongs to “Parcel 3”, or 

that any future home would be developed further up the hillside. The 



impact of a house on Parcel 3 would also severely impact the several 

mature oaks in the area. I have included some pictures from our deck 

of the adjacent trees. 

 

 

 

This is a link to the plans submitted to the Town of Los Gatos  

 

https://www.losgatosca.gov/DocumentCenter/View/27125/Neighborhood-

Outreach-and-Response---17200-Los-Robles-Way 

 

 

This is the drawing done for us with the purchase of the land adjacent 

to our property at 110 Worcester Loop and the home and driveway 

considerably farther up the hill and not inches from our property. We 

are concerned that if the LLA is approved with the drawing of a home 

on Parcel 3 as it is now presented it will a tacit approval of that 

proposed home location on the parcel. 

https://www.losgatosca.gov/DocumentCenter/View/27125/Neighborhood-Outreach-and-Response---17200-Los-Robles-Way
https://www.losgatosca.gov/DocumentCenter/View/27125/Neighborhood-Outreach-and-Response---17200-Los-Robles-Way


 



This is a picture from our property at 110 Worcester Loop looking 

towards Parcel 3 

Showing the many oaks that would be impacted with this development. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

Thank you for your consideration of these issues. 

 

 

 

Yours Sincerely, 

Terry and Bob Rinehart 

110 Worcester Loop 

Los Gatos, CA 95030 

tlrinehart@comcast.net 

rwrinehart@comcast.net 

 

 

mailto:tlrinehart@comcast.net


T.H.I.S. DESIGN & DEVELOPMENT             P.O.Box 1518, Los Gatos, CA 95031 
 

Tel: 408.354.1863 Fax: 408.354.1823 
 

Town Of Los Gatos 
110 East Main St 
Los Gatos CA 95030 
Attn: Planning/Engineering 

May 13th, 2021 
17200 Los Robles Way, Los Gatos 

Response to Rinehart Concerns M 21-001 
 

This response is to the letter from the Rineharts, dated May 11th, 2021, which I received 
yesterday. I have previously met with them and their neighbors [the De Feos] who both 
live adjacent to the proposed future 1-acre Parcel 3 identified in the LLA application. 
 

Firstly – a couple of points: The property in question has had a single house on it for many 
years, and this is possibly the cause of some confusion. When first created in 1929, 2 
separate parcels were established as part of the original subdivision. A third was 
purchased later and together they have been used by the longtime owner as a single 
property. The town’s consultant Civil Engineer and Land Surveyor is undertaking an analysis 
of their legal creation. This is part of the Certificate of Compliance process.  
 

As is obvious, their configuration is unusual, but it did not matter when the owner was 
using the whole property. It is now the intention to sell the property and a very interested 
party would like to build on one of them at the top, but a Lot Line Adjustment process was 
necessary in order to make the 3 parcels more conforming than they are now. The town 
has asked that we consider a cul-de-sac termination for Worcester Lane, which would be a 
conforming street termination and the new Parcels 2 and 3 would be accessed from there. 
 

With the LLA, I am required to show that a house and driveway could be placed on each of 
the new resulting parcels. This is to indicate to the town and the fire dept that it would be 
better than what is there now. Yes – Parcel 3 is one acre and there are other options and 
we discussed some of those when we all met at your property. However the owners want 
first to complete their application to make certain that the general concept of what they 
want to do is acceptable to the town. At that point, there could be room for discussion of 
other options that might work better for all parties. In part because of Covid, this 
process is taking a lot longer than we all had hoped. The owners have been patient with the 
process so far but they do not want to slow the process down further with anything new.  
 

Drainage would be addressed when a house application is considered. It is required by the 
town not to make things worse, but at that time there might also be the opportunity to 
improve the situation somewhat.  
 

I hope that this helps clarify the situation. 
 
Tony Jeans 



Los Gatos Planning Department       March 11th 2021 

110 E. Main St 

Los Gatos 

 

RE: Subdivision Application M-20-012 

Dear Mr Safty, 

We are writing to express our objection to the planned lot line adjustment for a 3 parcel development of 

17200 Los Robles Way. When we bought our property at 304 Harding Ave in December 2015, there was 

only one buildable parcel behind our property and that was located at the top of the hill on “LOT B”, per 

image below. In addition, given we had privacy concerns that anything built behind our home would 

have direct line of sight into our backyard,  we were informed that the hillside had been deemed as a 

seismic hazard zone and landslide risk per the JCP Hazard Disclosure reports. This information was 

important to our decision to buy the property due to the specific privacy issues mentioned, and 

devaluation of our property should such a development move ahead.  

Given the existence of the JCP hazard report, we would also be very concerned about any excavation 

done to the hillside or any trees being removed that would result in landslide or flood risk to our 

property, and/or destabilize our foundations.  

As you can see in the property listing this was promoted as two adjacent hilltop parcels that were to be 

accessed from Los Robles Way. The second parcel 523-36-077 is clearly not a buildable lot, and it’s 

unclear why the property was originally divided this way. The image below showing lot A and lot B are 

both to be accessed from Los Robles Way.  

 

https://search.kwbae.com/idx/details/listing/b011/ML81798535/17200-Los-Robles-WAY-LOS-

GATOS-CA-95030 

In summary, we do not support the creation of access from Worcester Lane to add two new properties 

that would require extensive excavation into an already unstable hillside and put our home and our 

neighbors at substantial risk. 

Please advise of any upcoming hearings regarding this proposed development. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

David and Alison Steer 
304 Harding Ave 
Los Gatos 
Ph: 650-996-5809 
Alison.steer@gmail.com 

https://search.kwbae.com/idx/details/listing/b011/ML81798535/17200-Los-Robles-WAY-LOS-GATOS-CA-95030
https://search.kwbae.com/idx/details/listing/b011/ML81798535/17200-Los-Robles-WAY-LOS-GATOS-CA-95030
https://search.kwbae.com/idx/details/listing/b011/ML81798535/17200-Los-Robles-WAY-LOS-GATOS-CA-95030
mailto:Alison.steer@gmail.com


Dave.steer@yahoo.com 
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Ryan Safty

From: Tony Jeans <tony@thisdesign.com>
Sent: Sunday, March 14, 2021 9:04 AM
To: Alison Steer
Subject: Re: 17200 Los Robles Way LLA

Follow Up Flag: Flag for follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

Alison: 
 
I fully understand your potential concerns of privacy and possible potential earth movement - per your email.  What I 
had hoped to do was visit with you and look at the 17200 from your side of the fence to see whether there are creative 
ways in which I might be able to address some of the privacy concerns that you might have. 
 
A JCP report gives an owner and a buyer a very broad brush overview of potential issues to be addressed in the 
sale/purchase or development of any property. But it is only an overview. It is my experience that the Town of Los Gatos 
is very careful in not allowing anything to be built that would be unstable and they usually require much more rigorous 
investigations before any construction is allowed to begin. 
 
I can only say at this time that the suggested locations for any structures on Parcel 2 are conceptual - just to show the 
Town that there is a reasonable location for a house to be built in a responsible way. That is one of the reasons that I 
really would like to take this opportunity to meet, talk, and see for myself what could be done to allay your privacy 
concerns.  Privacy is a 2-way street and I am sure that any potential owner of the Parcel 2 property would like to ensure 
that there is privacy also. I have also tried to show a potential house location that would require little or no tree removal 
and not impact the sloe in any significant way. 
 
So - if you do change your mind in allowing me to meet with you, I would welcome it.  It would enable me to do a better 
job for all concerned.  Yes - you might still choose to object, but you would at least be more knowledgeable and you 
would know that you have worked hard to try to get the best solution possible.  Maybe I will even be able to allay your 
fears? 
 
I will still keep you in the loop as to what is planned as time goes on and maybe we can chat later. 
 
Thank you 
 
Tony 
 
(408)354-1833 
 
 
 
 
On Mar 13, 2021, at 4:22 PM, Alison Steer <alison.steer@gmail.com> wrote: 

 
Hi Tony, 
 
We don't see the benefit of meeting since we are definitively opposed to the proposal, period.  
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Sincerely, 
Alison and Dave Steer 
 
On Sat, Mar 13, 2021 at 10:51 AM Tony Jeans <tony@thisdesign.com> wrote: 
Alison and Dave: 
 
I just sent a similar email to Nancy at 308 - so we could all get together - if you feel comfortable with 
covid. We can socially distance - and I have been vaccinated 2x. But I would not want to slow things 
down by making that more difficult. 
 
Thanks again 
 
Tony 
 
 
 
> On Mar 13, 2021, at 10:43 AM, Tony Jeans <tony@thisdesign.com> wrote: 
>  
> Alison & Dave: 
>  
> I am the person who dropped off an introductory letter last month when I knocked on you door and 
no-one was home. 
>  
> Now that I have a better way of contacting you, I would like an opportunity to meet with you both to 
see what things look like “from your side of the fence” before any serious planning goes into this 
project. I would also like to take the opportunity of letting you know what is generally being planned 
and hear from you directly your real areas of concern. 
>  
> I have read your letter to the town and we can talk about that and other things too. 
>  
> Are you available this weekend?  I am available today and tomorrow in the afternoons after 1:00. 
>  
> I look forward to meeting with you both. 
>  
> Tony 
>  
>  

 



  

  

15th   March   2021   

Ryan   Safty   
Los   Gatos,   Planning   Department   
110   E   Main   St    
Los   Gatos,   CA   95030   

RE:   Subdivision   Application   M-20-012   

Dear   Mr.   Safty,   

I   am   writing   to   express   my   opposition   to   the   planning   proposal    Subdivision   Application   
M-20-012 .   This   design   has   requested   approval   for   a   lot   line   adjustment   between   three   
adjacent   lots   on   properties   zoned   R-1:20.   APNs   523-36-075,-076,   -077   and    build   two   
new   properties    in   these   new   lots.   While   I   respect   that   planning   permission   is   under   the   
jurisdiction   of   the   council   I   would   like   to   lead   my   support   to   my   constituents   in   their   
opposition   to   this   proposal.   

I   am   opposed   to   this   development   for   the   following   reasons:   

● The   land   itself   is   an   important   and   valuable   piece   of   green   space   and   wildlife,   and   
building   two   separate   properties   will   irreversibly   damage   the   biodiversity   of   the   
area   

● The   removal   of   historic   trees   will   reduce   privacy   and   increase   flood   and   mudslide   
risk   for   other   residents   on   Worcester   Lane   and   Harding   Avenue   

In   summary,    we   oppose   the   creation   of   access   from   Worcester   Lane   to   add   two   new   
properties    that   would   require   extensive   excavation   into   an   already   unstable   hillside   and   
put   our   home   and   our   neighbors   at   substantial   risk.   

Please   advise   of   any   upcoming   hearings   regarding   this   proposed   development.   

  

Sincerely,   

Ben   Wu   and   Irene   Lee   
105   Worcester   Loop   
Los   Gatos,   CA   95030   
(408)   256-2508   
wubenhe@gmail.com   

  



17200 Los Robles Way, Los Gatos 
Stated Neighbor Hazard Concerns  

 
“The Property is classified as a Landslide Hazard Zone by the JCP Report”. 
 

There appears to be some misunderstanding as to the intention of a JCP Hazard 
Report as it relates to this property, or in fact any property. A JCP report is 
intended to alert possible purchasers as to potential hazards that should be 
considered when buying a property. It does not rely on any site-specific 
investigations or evaluations and any owner [and the Town] will require further 
detailed analyses at the time any construction is proposed. 
 

I obtained a copy of the JCP report, and spoke to a JCP geographer [Jack Stark] 
about it at length and received clarification as to the various hazard zones listed. 
The report relies on a number of hazard maps from a variety of sources. As it 
states, it is very general in nature, but does call out specific hazard zones that 
would be applicable to this property.  
 

Of those, the most relevant is the “Very High Fire Hazard Severity Zone”, 
identified in the attached statuary JCP Hazard Map as the “green shaded area” 
from the Legend, which also covers much of Los Gatos.  The Report suggests 
certain specific building techniques that might be required, together with home 
maintenance for designing and living in a home.  
 

 A “Seismic Hazard Zone - Landslide” is also called out in the JCP report as a 
“bricked” Legend area - but when you look carefully at the map, it barely touches 
the property at the western most corner and reflects an area around Hollywood and 
Los Robles Way - not the Harding/Worcester Lane eastern most corner. This 
potential hazard zone is on the opposite side of the property from the neighbors 
who have expressed concern about Hazard as being a high priority issue and there 
is no indication that construction on the proposed Parcel#2 would be problematic. 
 

This property is not in the “Special Flood Hazard Area” and it is difficult to see 
how flooding of neighboring properties would be an issue with this LLA 
 

Attached is the JCP Hazard Map for the property at 17200 Los Robles Way. It 
shows the eastern-most corner of the property is far from any Landslide Hazard. 
 
Please also note that I have located a potential building site on Parcel #2 that 
would not impact any of the mature oaks on the property, nor the eucalyptus trees. 
There are some privacy issues that can be reasonably mitigated if needed if and 
when an actual residence is proposed and these should be considered at that time. 
 
Tony Jeans         March 2021 
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Ryan Safty

From: Tony Jeans <tony@thisdesign.com>
Sent: Friday, March 12, 2021 10:50 AM
To: Ryan Safty
Cc: Sally Zarnowitz
Subject: Re: Objection to Subdivision Application M-20-012

Follow Up Flag: Flag for follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

Ryan 
 
Thank you for forwarding these comments (from 304 & 308 Harding and 
111 Worcester Lane). I have sent letters to both Harding properties and knocked on the door several times, but nobody 
has been home. The 
111 renter says that his main concerns were loss of privacy and construction. 
 
Now that I have their email addresses, I will try to set up a meeting with them as continued outreach. 
 
For what it is worth, the JCP report for the property (in fact for any 
property) is explicitly generic and is not based on any site visit or site specific analysis. It points out potential hazards 
which would need to be addressed prior to construction, which the Town would require in any event. 
 
As these neighbors are being specific (JCP Report) as to a potential negative impact of any development of Parcel 2 on 
their property,  I will respond to their concerns separately. It should be noted that the proposed building site on Parcel 2 
avoids the LRDA and requires no tree removals, especially of mature oaks. Grading would be minimal and a resulting 
home, designed as shown, is more likely to provide a buffer to them from any potential “landslides” - and “flooding” just 
does not make sense at all in this location. 
 
Thanks again. 
 
Tony 
 
Sent from my iPhone 
 
> On Mar 12, 2021, at 10:17 AM, Ryan Safty <RSafty@losgatosca.gov> wrote: 
> 
> Please see additional public comment below regarding the proposed lot-line adjustment at 17200 Los Robles Way. 
> 
> Respectfully, 
> Ryan Safty 
> ________________________________ 
> From: Alison Steer <alison.steer@gmail.com> 
> Sent: Friday, March 12, 2021 6:05 AM 
> To: Ryan Safty <RSafty@losgatosca.gov> 
> Subject: Objection to Subdivision Application M-20-012 
> 
> Hi Ryan, 
> 
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Ryan Safty

From: Tony Jeans <tony@thisdesign.com>
Sent: Sunday, March 14, 2021 12:26 PM
To: Ryan Safty
Cc: Sally Zarnowitz
Subject: Re: Objection to Subdivision Application M-20-012
Attachments: JCP Hazard Map.pdf

Ryan:  
 
I obtained a copy of the JCP report and have gone through it.  It is very general in nature, but does call out specific 
hazard zones that would be applicable to this property.  
 
Of those, the most relevant is the “very high hazard severity zone” which requires certain specific building techniques 
and home maintenance. 
 
 A “seismic hazard zone, landslide” is also called out - but when you look at the map, it only just touches the property at 
the western most corner and reflects an area around Hollywood and Los Robles - not the Harding/Worcester Lane 
eastern most corner. 
 
Flooding is not an issue at all for this property and it is unclear from the map how any activity on the property would 
exacerbate the situation. 
 for any neighbors on Harding. 
 
I am convinced that the real issue is “change” and “privacy”.  I am continuing to reach out to the  2 neighbors on Harding 
and am meeting Nancy Neipp at 1:00 today to talk to her personally. 
 
Attached is the JCP Hazard Map for the property. 
 
I will keep you informed of progress. 
 
Tony 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
. 

On Mar 12, 2021, at 10:17 AM, Ryan Safty <RSafty@losgatosca.gov> wrote: 
 
Please see additional public comment below regarding the proposed lot-line adjustment at 
17200 Los Robles Way. 
 
Respectfully, 
Ryan Safty 
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Ryan Safty

From: Tony Jeans <tony@thisdesign.com>
Sent: Friday, March 26, 2021 2:41 PM
To: Alison Steer; Nancy Neipp; garymgysin@gmail.com
Subject: A Hazard Discussion re: 17200 Los Robles Way
Attachments: Hazard DiscussionMap - Neighbors.pdf

Follow Up Flag: Flag for follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

All: 
 
I am addressing this email to those neighbors who have expressed a concern relating to the Proposed Lot Line 
Adjustment at 17200 Los Robles Way based on ‘Hazard Concerns’ noted in the JCP Report for the property. I am happy 
to let you know that there is no 'Seismic Hazard Concern - Landslide’ noted in the JCP Report as it relates to any portion 
of the property adjacent to Harding Ave and Worcester Lane where you live.  
 
Please look at the attached ‘Hazard Discussion’ and review it carefully and call me if you have any questions. I hope that 
this puts your minds at rest, and if you are talking to neighbors - please let them know too. 
 
I would welcome talking to those of you who are like to talk about privacy - but this would be on an individual basis as 
each of your properties has different aspects to consider.  I find that meeting at the property in person works best and I 
can make myself available when you have time. 

 
 
Again - the owner is only looking for a Lot Line Adjustment at this time and any future development of the property 
would require more rigorous investigation to be undertaken before a house could be built. 
 
Thank you  
 
Tony Jeans 
 
(408)354-1833 
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